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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Ms G B Jones

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme 

	Respondent
	:
	The Prudential Assurance Company Ltd (Prudential)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 24 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Ms Jones alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by Prudential.  She alleged that she was misled into paying additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) because the return on her investment is poor and she was not told that she would not have access to her cash fund at retirement.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Prudential administers the Local Government Pension Scheme – AVC Facility (the AVC Facility).  Ms Jones commenced paying AVCs in April 1997 and retired on her 65th birthday in December 1999.  She was informed that she was entitled to receive a pension of £207.12 pa secured by her AVC fund of £2,905.35.

 AUTONUM 
On 7 February 2000 Ms Jones wrote to me as follows:


“I was approached in early 1997 by Mr David Williams from Prudential who advised me to take out an AVC as this would be beneficial to me.  I advised that I was retiring in December 1999 and that I didn’t think it was worth me considering an AVC.  He disagreed and persuaded me to do so on his advice.  I now find that after paying £82.15 per month since April 1997 [the] quotation shows a fund of only £2,905.35 and my additional pension would be a paltry £207.12 per annum.  Had I paid this monthly amount into a PEP, or some other tax-free investment, I would have been better off and would have had access to the lump sum.  I consider that I have been mis-sold the above AVC after having been given bad and wrong advice, and therefore require compensation.”


I was unable to investigate her complaint at the time because she had not raised it formally with Prudential or with the Scheme manager.

 AUTONUM 
It transpired that Ms Jones had, in fact, contacted Prudential herself in response to an insert in her payslip about AVCs.  Mr Williams then visited her at her home.  When asked by Prudential to report on the circumstances of the sale, he said that he had offered her a personal financial review, but this was declined (and so he was restricted to giving information/advice about the AVC Facility).  Mr Williams said that he explained to Ms Jones the amounts that could be payable at retirement and a quotation was prepared before she agreed to start paying AVCs.  He considered that she had changed her mind about her original decision but that, in any event, the return on her investment was reasonable.  

 AUTONUM 
Prudential was unable to produce a copy of the quotation, her application form, or a written record of the meeting completed by Mr Williams and countersigned by Ms Jones confirming her requirements and the recommendation made to her.

 AUTONUM 
Prudential did not uphold Ms Jones’s complaint.  It relied on Mr Williams’s statement that she had declined the offer of a personal financial review.  Prudential calculated that, based on her AVC fund at retirement, the return on her investment had been 6.2%, although the true return would depend on how long she continued to receive her pension.  Prudential noted her complaint that she could not access her cash fund at retirement, and acknowledged that other forms of investment would have allowed her so to do.  However, it said that comparisons with other possible forms of investment would be difficult, and differing charging structures might have altered the outcome.

 AUTONUM 
Ms Jones replied that Mr Williams’s account was false, and that she had never been offered a personal financial review.  She said that she would have welcomed such a review because “it would have highlighted the fact that an AVC so near to retirement would have been uneconomic”.

 AUTONUM 
In response to her subsequent formal complaint to me, Prudential considered that no fresh evidence had been submitted since its earlier decision, and so it had no reason to reconsider its position.

 AUTONUM 
Ms Jones added that the question of affordability had never been considered by Mr Williams, and that £82 per month had been hard to find.  She said that she would never have agreed to pay this if she had realised that she would receive an additional pension of only £17 per month.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I am not entirely satisfied with Ms Jones’s account of events.  At first, she said that she was approached by Mr Williams.  In fact, she approached Prudential in response to an invitation by her employer.  She accepted that the payslip insert referred to AVCs but also said “not knowing what it was about I rang to find out.”  She said that Mr Williams then insisted on visiting her at her home rather than discuss the matter on the telephone.  She has not explained sufficiently why she agreed to pay AVCs of £82.15, rather than some lower amount, if she believed that this was more than she could afford.  

 AUTONUM 
There is also no evidence that Ms Jones has suffered financial loss.  Although she described the pension as “paltry” she will, hopefully, continue to receive it for many years.  The AVC fund at retirement does appear to represent a reasonable return on her contributions.  

 AUTONUM 
Ms Jones complained that she did not realise that she would not be able to take her retirement fund in cash, and that alternative forms of investment would have achieved this and would have given her a better return.  She has produced no other evidence supporting her contention that some other form of investment would have given her a better investment return and so I am unable, properly, to consider this any further.  However, it is not in dispute that alternative forms of investment would have allowed Ms Jones to take a lump sum at or about the time of her retirement.  She stated that this was what she required, and that she would not have proceeded with the AVC if she had known that she would be able to take only a relatively low level of pension.

 AUTONUM 
Prudential has been unable to produce any documentation covering the sale.  It is therefore my conclusion that it is not able to refute Ms Jones’s statements.  Accordingly, I find that the AVC was mis-sold.  The appropriate remedy is to set aside the sale, cancel any future pension payments to Ms Jones and require the return of the contributions paid by her, if she confirms that this is what she requires.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
If Ms Jones requests Prudential so to do within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Prudential shall cease payments of pension to her and shall refund to her all AVCs paid by her, together with simple interest calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, less any amounts of pension already paid to her.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

27 March 2001
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